

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND FOWLER PACKING CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair
of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA RURAL
LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC., CALIFORNIA RURAL
LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION, FARMWORKER
JUSTICE, AND CALIFORNIA CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CYNTHIA L. RICE
California Rural Legal
Assistance, Inc.
1430 Franklin Street, Suite 103
Oakland, CA 94612

ESTELLA M. CISNEROS
California Rural Legal
Assistance, Inc.
3747 E. Shields Ave.
Fresno, CA 93726

VERÓNICA MELÉNDEZ
Counsel of Record
California Rural Legal
Assistance Foundation
2210 K Street, Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-7904, ext. 299
vmelendez@crlaf.org

Counsel for amici curiae

February 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| | |
| I. THE ACCESS RULE CONTINUES TO PLAY A CRUCIAL ROLE IN PROTECTING CALIFORNIA FARMWORKER RIGHTS UNDER THE ALRA..... | 5 |
| a. California Enacted the ALRA and the Access Rule to Ensure Peace, Stability and Predictability in its Fields..... | 5 |
| b. The Board Reasonably Found that the Access Rule Was Necessary Due to the Inaccessibility of Farmworkers Outside the Workplace and the Need for Clarity..... | 6 |
| c. In 2015, the Board Reviewed Farmworkers’ Conditions and Again Found that Farmworkers Remain Inaccessible Outside the Workplace. .. | 9 |
| i. <i>Farmworkers Remain Largely an Immigrant, Undocumented, Non- English-speaking and Low Literacy Population, Making Print Communication Futile.</i> | 10 |
| ii. <i>Technology-Based Communication Remains Ineffective.</i> | 12 |
| iii. <i>Farmworkers Are Inaccessible Where They Live.</i> | 14 |
| iv. <i>The Widespread Use of Labor Contractors Means that</i> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Communication at the Workplace is Essential</i> | 16 |
| v. <i>The Characteristics of Agricultural Work Make Communication at the Work Site Essential</i> | 18 |
| d. Without the Access Rule, Farmworkers Would Be Unable to Effectively Exercise Their Rights under the ALRA. | 20 |
| e. Case-by-Case Adjudication of Union Access to the Worksite Would Be Unworkable Under the ALRA. | 22 |
| II. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO PRESENT A JUSTICIABLE CLAIM. | 23 |
| a. No Actual Injury Is Alleged in Petitioners' Complaint. | 24 |
| b. A Takings Claim Must Be Based on Actual Injury..... | 25 |
| i. <i>The Claims Are Not Ripe</i> | 26 |
| III. PETITIONERS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE ACCESS RULE HAS IN ANY WAY IMPAIRED THEIR PROPERTY INTERESTS. | 28 |
| a. California Law Imposes Limits on Property Interests When that Property is Used for The Employment of Others. | 29 |
| b. California Employers Must Comply With Worker Protection Standards and Provide Access for the Enforcement of Those Standards On Their Property. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Beth Isr. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) | 21 |
| <i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 2018 CA ALRB LEXIS 1, *76 (2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) | 23 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 23, 27 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 25, 31 |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... | 27, 31 |
| <i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803, 808 (2003) | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)..... | 8, 22 |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Pandol & Sons v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 429 U.S. 802 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Penn. Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | 23 |
| <i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967) | 27 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976) | 4, 6, 8, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 29 Cal.3d 209 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>In re Catalano</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 1 (1981) | 30 |
| <i>In re Zerbe</i> 60 Cal. 2d 666 (1964) | 29, 30 |
| <i>People v. Medrano</i> , 78 Cal. App. 3d 198 (1978)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ruline Nursery Co. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 3d 247 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vista Verde Farms v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 307 (1981) | 17, 30 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1188..... | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(4)..... | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 152(3)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C § 203(f) | 5 |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq</i> | 2, 5, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| CALIFORNIA STATE STATUTES | |
| California Code of Regulations | |
| Cal. Code Regs. § 11010..... | 31 |
| Cal. Code Regs. § 11040(13), (14)..... | 31 |
| Cal. Code Regs. §§ 20900, (d), (e) | 6, 8, 24, 28 |
| Cal. Code Regs. § 20900(b) (1975)..... | 20 |
| Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 20900(e)(5) (1975).... | 3 |
| California Labor Code | |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 98.6. | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7 | 28 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 233 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 246 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §510 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §512 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1140 | 3 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1140.4(c) | 17 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §1156.2 | 17 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §1156.4 | 17 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1156.3(a), (b)..... | 7, 8 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1156.4 | 8 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1160 | 22 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §1160.9 | 22 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §1171 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1174(b)..... | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1194 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §§ 3100, <i>et seq.</i> | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| Cal. Lab. Code §§ 6200, <i>et seq.</i> | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 6207 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 6300 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 6308(a)..... | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 6309(a)..... | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 6311 | 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §§ 6314(a), (d)..... | 31 |
| California Penal Code | |
| Penal Code § 551.2(b)..... | 30 |
| Penal Code §§ 552.1, (a)..... | 29 |
| Penal Code §§ 602, (l), (o) | 29 |
| Supreme Court Rules | |
| Rule 37.3(a) | 3 |
| Code of Federal Regulations | |
| 20 C.F.R. § 655.122(h)(3) | 19 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Fifth Amendment..... | 31 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 31 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Bauer, Mary & Maria Perales Sanchez, <i>Ripe for Reform: Abuses of Agricultural Workers in the H-2A Visa Program</i> , Centro de Los Derechos del Migrante, Inc. (2020), https://cdmigrante.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Ripe-for-Reform.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 11, 12, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Botts, Jackie and Kate Cimin, <i>Investigation: COVID rips through motel rooms of guest workers who pick nation’s produce</i> , CalMatters (Sept. 4, 2020), https://calmatters.org/california-divide/2020/08/guest-worker-covid-outbreak-california/ (accessed Feb. 8, 2021)..... | 11 |
| Cimini, Kate, <i>Do California Ag Counties Hold Solutions to Monterey County Farm worker Housing Crisis</i> , CalMatters (Nov. 23, 2020), https://calmatters.org/california-divide/2020/11/monterey-county-farmworker-housing-crisis/ (accessed Feb. 8, 2021)..... | 15 |
| Farm Labor ERS U.S. Dept. of Agric., Economic Research Service, Farm Labor, https://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/farm-economy/farm-labor#h2a (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 12 |
| Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2015-2016, Research Report, p. 1, https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/naws/pdfs/NAWS_Research_Report_13.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021)..... | 10, 19 |
| Harris, David, <i>The Battle of Coachella Valley: Cesar Chavez and UFW v. Teamsters</i> , Rolling Stone (Sept. 13, 1973) (accessed Feb. 8, 2021)..... | 5 |
| Johnson, Sydney, <i>Why internet stops once school ends for many rural California students</i> PBS NewsHour (Dec. 31, 2019), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/education/why-internet-stops-once-school-ends-for- | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| many-rural-california-students (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Lechugeros en salinas ca</i> [Lettuce harvesters in Sa- linas, Ca], video posted September 27, 2012, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v= OtuS5LBym7M (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 19 |
| Martin, Philip L. <i>The H-2A Guest Worker Program Expands in California</i> , ARE Update 22(1) (2018): 9-11, University of California Giannini Foundation of Agricultural Economics, https://s.giannini. ucop.edu/uploads/giannini_public/63/ a3/63a3052b-045a-4a3b-b7b8-1383c590c40e/ v22n1_4.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 11 |
| Martin, Philip, <i>et al.</i> , Employment and earnings of California farmworkers in 2015, <i>California Agriculture</i> , Volume 72, Number 2, p. 108, http://www.ncaeonline.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/08/ Employment-and- Earnings-of-California-Farmworkers-in- 2015.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 16 |
| Mines, Richard, et al., <i>California’s Indigenous Farmworkers, Final Report of the Indigenous Farmworker Study (IFS) to the California Endowment January 2010</i> , p. 8, http://www.indigenousfarmworkers.org/ IFS%20Full%20Report (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 10 |
| Memorandum of Thomas Sobel, Administrative Law Judge, & Eduardo Blanco, Special Legal Advisor, on Staff Proposal for an Education Access Regulation for Concerted Activity to the Bd., p. 3 (Nov. 23, 2015), https://www.alrb. | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------------------------|
| ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/196/2018/06/ StaffRecommendationWorksiteAccess.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021)... | 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21 |
| Morehouse, Lisa, <i>How a Farmworker ‘Company Town’ is Taking Shape in the Salinas Valley</i> , KQED (Nov. 5, 2016), https://www.kqed.org/ news/11155240/how-a-farmworker-company- town-is-taking-shape-in-the-salinas-valley (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 15 |
| <i>Night Work: A Growing Trend in Western Agriculture?</i> , Western Center for Agricultural Health and Safety (Mar. 7, 2019), https://aghealth.ucdavis.edu/news/night-work- growing-trend-western-agriculture (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 20 |
| Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2019, 45-2092 Farmworkers and Laborers, Crop, Nursery, and Greenhouse, https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes452092. htm#st (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 13 |
| Pajanor, Appaswamy, <i>The Hands that Feed Us</i> , Catholic Charities Diocese of San Diego, https://ccdsd.org/the-hands-that-feed-us/ (accessed Feb. 7, 2021). | 20 |
| <i>Pisca de tomate en Gilroy ca . . .</i> [Tomato harvest in Gilroy, California], video posted Aug. 10, 2020, https://youtube/esUXuMpqgCg (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Piscando fresas en Salinas California . . .</i> [Harvesting strawberries in Salinas, California], video posted on September 26, 2016, https://youtu.be/eC7cbuO9V-I (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Pruitt, Lisa R. and Zach Newman, <i>California’s Rural Housing Crisis: the Access to Justice Implications December 2019, Part III of CalATJ’s Rural Justice Policy Paper Series</i> , UC Davis Legal Studies Research Paper Series (Dec. 2019), p. 7-8, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3564441 (accessed Feb. 8, 2021) | 13 |
| Smith, Aaron, et al., <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> , PEW Research Center (Apr. 1, 2015), p. 14, https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2015/04/01/chapter-one-a-portrait-of-smartphone-ownership/#cancel-phone (accessed Feb. 8, 2021)- | 13 |
| Transcript, Agricultural Labor Relations Board Meeting, August 28, 1975, Morning Session, p. A-49–A-50, https://www.alrb.ca.gov/wpcontent/uploads/sites/196/2021/01/1-ALRB-Hearing-on-Access-19750828-morning-session.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021).. | 8 |
| U.S Department of Labor, National Agricultural Workers Survey, Table 13: Hired Crop Worker Demographics, California Estimates, Six Time Periods, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/national-agricultural-workers-survey/research/data-tables (accessed Feb. 7, 2021)..... | 19 |
| U.S. Dept. of Lab., Office of Foreign Labor Certification, H-2A Temporary Agricultural Program—Selected Statistics, Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/oflc/pdfs/HA_Selected_Statistics_FY2020.pdf (accessed Feb. 8, 2021). | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Non-TOA References | |
| Petitioner’s Appeal Record | |
| Pet. App. A10..... | 24 |
| Pet. App. A11..... | 24 |
| Pet. App. G9-G10 | 24 |
| Pet. App. G11 | 24 |
| Pet. App. G10-G11 | 25 |
| Distict Court Docket | |
| Dist. Crt. Dkt. 1, ¶ 32 | 24 |
| Dist. Crt. Dkt. 1, ¶ 35 | 24, 25 |
| Dist. Crt. Dkt. 1, ¶ 38-39 | 24 |
| Dist. Crt. Dkt. 1, ¶ 40 | 24, 25 |
